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OPERATING AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR
ELECTROLUX REFRIGERATORS

INTRODUCTION

We are pleased that you have chosen this refrigerator
and hope you will derive much satisfaction from using it,
but first a few well-meant words of advice:

It is important to read through these instructions carefully
before using the refrigerator.

To ensure good refrigeration and economical operation,
the refrigerator must be installed and used as described
in these instructions.

The refrigerator is designed for building-in to leisure
vehicles such as caravans or motorhomes.

The appliance is certified according to the
EU-Gas-Directive 90/396/EEC.

TRANSIT DAMAGE

Inspect the refrigerator for damage. Transit damage must
be reported to whoever is responsible for delivery not
later than seven days after the refrigerator was delivered.

DATA PLATE

Check the data plate, inside the refrigerator, to ensure
that you have received the right model.

The right voltage is 230 volts.
The data plate contains e. g. the following details:

Model designation

Product number
Serial number

Since these details will be needed if you have to contact
service personnel, it is a good idea to make a note of
them here.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

CONTROLS

The refrigerator can be run on either 230V, 12 V or LP
gas. Changing between these modes of operation is car-
ried out by means of the controls of the control panel
shown in fig 3.

Two rocker switches are used to select the electric power
supply, one for 230 V (B) and one for 12 V (A).

Refrigerator temperature is controlled by a thermostat (C)
when the unit runs on 230 V.

The gas supply is turned on/off by means of the knob (D).
It also serves to select one of three differnt gas inputs.

The refrigerator is fitted with a safety device which auto-
matically shuts off the supply of gas if the flame goes out.
The safety device can be opened manually by depressing
knob (D).

In model RM 4201/11, the gas flame is electronically lit,
monitored and relit if necessary. For this the toggle switch
(F) should be “on” during gas operation.

An indicator lamp in the switch flashes when the automa-
tic igniter attempts to light the burner. Otherwise this lamp
is off.

In model RM 4200/10 a manual piezo-eletric igniter is
used. When the button (G) is pressed, sparks are genera-
ted at the burner.

Inside the refrigerator at bottom left is a sight glass for the
burner. A blue light can be seen through it when the flame
is alight (RM 4200/10).

STARTING THE REFRIGERATOR

CAUTION!
Only use one source of energy at a time.

The position numbers refer to fig. 3.

LP Gas operation

After initial installation, servicing, or changing gas cylin-
ders etc., the gas pipes may contain some air which
should be allowed to escape by briefly turning on the ref-
rigerator or other appliances. This will ensure that the
flame lights immediately.

To start gas operation:
1. Open the shut-off valve of the gas bottle (check that

there is enough gas). Open any on-board shut-off
valve.

2. Check that the switches for mains and 12 V operation
are off.

If you have Model RM 4201/11 proceed as follows:

3. Turn on the gas supply by pressing the (D) knob and
turning it to the position “big flame”. ¢

4. Throw on switch (E). A light in the switch should now
start to flash, indicating that sparks are being genera-
ted at the burner.

5. Depress the knob (D) of the flame failure device.

6. When the flame lights, the sparking stops automatically
and the switch stops flashing.

7. Keep the (D) button pressed for a further 10 to 15
seconds to active the flame failure device, then release
it.

If you have Model RM 4200/10 proceed as follows:
3. Turn the gas control (D)nto position "MAX". ¢

4. Depress the knob (D) of the flame failure device and
hold it down while depressing the piezoelectric igniter
button (F) several times in quick succession.6. Keep
the (D) buttom pressed for a further 10 to 15
seconds then release it.

5. Check the sight glass that the flame is alight.

6. Keep the knob (D) depressed for a further 10-15
seconds.

7. Release the knob and again check that the flame stays
alight.

The flame can be observed in 2 wiewing glass inside the
refrigerator at the bottom lef (RM 4200/10).

To terminate gas operation. turn «nob (D) to “®” and

(when applicable) set switch (F) to “0

230 V Operation

* Turn off gas or 12 V operation when zop

* Turn the knob (C) of the thermostat o ==
(coldest) position.

* Set switch (B) to position |. The switch wil fight up
green when the power supply is connected (modsis
RM4210 and RM4211 only).

O
®
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12 V Operation

Only operate your refrigerator on 12 V when the engine of
the vehicle is running - otherwise your battery will soon
be discharged.

* If applicable, turn off the gas operation.

» Set the 12 V rocker switch (A) to |. The switch will
light up red when the power supply is connected
(models RM 4210 and RM4211 only).

WINTER OPERATION

Please check that the ventilation grilles or the flue outlet
are not blocked by snow, leaves etc.

ELECTROLUX ventilation grilles A 1620 (fig 2), can be
fitted with winter covers, model WA 120, to protect the
cooling unit against cold air. The covers may be fitted
when the outside temperature is below approx. 10°C and
should be fitted when the temperature is below the
freezing point.

We suggest that you fit the winter covers also in the case
that the vehicle is laid up during the winter months.

REGULATING THE TEMPERATURE

The position number refers to fig. 3.

It will take a few hours for the refrigerator to reach normal
operating temperature. So we suggest you start it well in
advance of a trip and if possible store it with precooled
foodstuffs.

On 230 V operation the refrigerator is controlled by a
thermostat and the thermostat knob (C) should be set at
3-5. If a lower (colder) temperature is desired, set the
thermostat to a higher figure.

On 12V operation the refrigerator works continuously.
On LP gas operation the refrigerator temperature is regu-
la-ted by the gas thermostat (E), which should be set at

3-5. If a lower (colder) temperature is desired, set the
thermostat to a higher figure.
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TRAVEL CATCH

Make sure that the travel catch is engaged when the
caravan is on the move, (fig 1).

The travel catch at the top of the door can be set in two
different positions. In one position the door is held tightly
shut. In the other position the door is secured ajar so that
the refrigerator can be aired when not in use.

FOOD STORAGE

Always keep food in closed containers. Never put hot
food in the refrigerator; allow it to cool first.

Never keep items in the refrigerator which might give
off flammable gases.

The 2-star (**) frozen food compariment is intended for
the storage of frozen food and for making ice. It is not sui-
table for freezing items of food.

Never put bottles or cans of fizzy drinks in the frozen food
storage compariment as they may burst when freezing.
Also don't give children ice lollies straight from the frozen
food as they could cause frost burns.

Most kinds of frozen food can be stored in the frozen food
compartment for about a month. This period of time may
vary, however, and it is important to follow the instructions
on the individual packets.

ICE MAKING

It is practical to make ice during the night - then the refri-
gerator is less demanded and the cooling unit has more

reserves. Fill the ice tray to just below the brim with drin-
king water and place it on the freezer shelf.

To speed up the ice making, one can spill one or two spo-
onfuls ofwater on the freezer shelf to improve the contact
to the ice tray. If you have more than one ice tray it is a
good idea to make ice in advance and save the frozen
trays in the frozen food compartment.

DEFROSTING

Frost will gradually accumulate on the refrigerating sur-
faces. It must not be allowed to grow too thick as it acts
as an insulator and adversely affects refrigerator perfor-
mance.

Check the formation of frost regularly every week and
when it gets about 3 mm thick, defrost the refrigerator.

To defrost the “fridge, turn it off and remove the ice tray
and all food items. Warning: normally the temperature of
items of fozen foods would rise unduly during defrosting
and so they should be consumed within 24 h or
discarded.

Do not try to accelerate defrosting by using any kind of
heating appliance, as this might damage the plastic surfa-
ces of the refrigerator. Neither should any sharp objects
be used to scrape off the ice.

The defrost water runs from a collector channel to a
receptacle at the rear of the refrigerator where it evapora-
tes. Defrost water in the freezer compartment should be
mopped up with a cloth.

When the ice has melted, wipe the refrigerator dry and
restart it. Place the food items back inside but wait until
the refrigerator is cold before making ice cubes.
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CLEANING THE REFRIGERATOR

Clean the inside of the refrigerator regularly to keep it
fresh and hygienic.

Soak a cloth in a solution consisting of a teaspoon of
bicarbonate of soda to half a litre of warm water. Wring
out the cloth and use it to clean the interior of the refrige-
rator and its fittings.

Never use detergents, scouring powder, strongly scented
products or wax polish to clean the interior of the refrige-
rator as they may damage the surfaces and leave a
strong odour.

The exterior of the refrigerator should be wiped clean now
and again, using a damp cloth and a small quantity of
detergent. But not the door gasket, which should only be
cleaned with soap and water and then thoroughly dried.

TURNING OFF THE REFRIGERATOR

If the refrigerator is not to be used for some time:
1. Set any switches to 0.
2. Set the gas valve (D) to ®.

3. Shut off any on-board valve in the gas line to the
refrigerator.

4. Empty the refrigerator. Defrost and clean it as
described earlier. Leave the doors of the refrigerator
and the frozen food compartment ajar. Use the travel
catch to hold in this position.

5. When the vehicle is laid up for a long period of time
(e.g. during the winter months), we suggest fitting the
winter covers WA120, fig. 2, onto the vent grills.

IF THE "FRIDGE FAILS TO WORK

Check the following points before calling a service tech-
nician:

1. That the STARTING THE REFRIGERATOR instruc
tions have been followed.

2. The refrigerator is level.

3. If it is possible to start the refrigerator on any of the
connected sources of energy.

4. If the refrigerator fails to work on gas, check:
e That the gas bottle is not empty.
e That all LP-gas valves are open.
5. If the refrigerator fails to work on 12V, check:
* That the 12 V supply is connected to the
refrigerator.
* That the fuse on the 12 V supply is intact.
¢ That the 12 V switch is on.
6. If the refrigerator fails to work on 230 V, check:
¢ That the 230 V supply is connected to the
refrigerator.
¢ That the fuse is intact.
If the refrigerator is not cold enough it may be
because:

1. The ventilation is inadequate owing to reduced area of
the ventilation passages (partial blockage of grilles
from wire mesh etc).

2. The evaporator is frosted up.
. The temperature control setting is incorrect.

4. The gas pressure is incorrect - check the pressure
regulator at the gas container.

w
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5. The ambient temperature is too high.
6. To much food is loaded at one time.

7. The door is not properly closed or the magnetic
sealing strip is defective.

8. More than one source of energy is used at the same
time. If the refrigerator still does not work properly, call
a service technician.

The sealed cooling system must not be
opened, since it is under high pressure.

MAINTENANCE

Concerning gas- and electric installations, only authorized
experts are allowed to carry out maintenance and repair
works. Besides, it is recommendable to contact an
authorized service if it comes to repair works.

According to the valid regulations G607 of DVGW, the
gas installation as well as the connect flue oulets are to
be checked every two years by an expert (this has to be
arranged by the person responsible).

SOME USEFUL HINTS

Make sure that:

* The refrigerator is not operating on 12 V when the
vehicle is parked, otherwise you will drain the car
battery in a short time.

* Defrosting is carried out periodically.

¢ The refrigerator is left with the door(s) ajar when it
is not to be used for some time.

* Liquids or items with a strong odour are well
packaged.

* The ventilation openings are unobstructed.

* The door is secured by means of the travel catch
when the caravan is on the move.

* Only one mode of operation at a time is used to run
the refrigerator.

GUARANTEE AND SERVICE

The refrigerator is guaranteed for one full year on conditi-
on that it is used in a correct manner and in accordance
with these operating and installation instructions.

It is also embraced by a European guarantee as descri-
bed in the brochure supplied with the refrigerator.

Service and spare sparts are obtainable from your dealer
or Electrolux- consult the telephone directory.

TECHNICAL DATA

Overall dimensions, refrigerator

RM 42XX

Height 618 mm
Width 486 mm
Depth (incl. cooling unit)
without door 435 mm
with door 474 mm
Build-in dimensions
Height 620 mm
Width 490 mm
Depth 450 mm
Capacity
gross 60 lit.
net 51 32lit.
frozen food compt 6ilits
Weight (without packaging) 21 kg
Electrical data
Input 230 V 105 watt
12V 100 watt
Energy consumption /24 h 2,3 kWh
LP gas data
Input 186 watt
ditto, low flame 86 watt
Energy consumption /24 h 0,24 kg

Cooling medium Ammonia (R 717)

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
REPOSITIONING THE HINGES

The door hinges can be moved to the opposite side in the
following way:
* Unscrew the upper hinge pin, taking care not to
lose the set of washers and bushes.
* Lift the door from the lower hinge pin.
* Unscrew the pin and mount it on the opposite side
hinge.
* Unscrew the travel catch and mount it on the oppo
site side.
¢ On the upper edge of the door are two plastic
inserts for the alternative holes of the travel catch.
Pry out carefully and exchange.
* Fit the door on the pin and reassemble the pin with
washers and bushes in its new place.
* Check that the door closes properly and seals all
round.

DOOR PANEL

The door panel can easily be mounted or changed. The
dimensions of the panel must be:

Height 532 mm
Width 453 mm
Thickness max 3,8 mm
* Remove the door, see REPOSITIONING THE
HINGES.

* Remove the lower trim moulding and then withdraw
the panel by sliding it downwards.

* Fit new panel in place and slide it up as far as
possible.

* Fit the trim moulding back in place.
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BUILDING-IN

The refrigerator is intended for installation in a caravan or
motorhome, and the description relates to this application.

The refrigerator must not be exposed to radiated heat
from hot objects (e.g. below a cooker without proper heat
shielding).

Excessive heat irradiation impairs performance and leads
to increased energy consumption. For this reason the ref-
rigerator should be installed if possible not at the entran-
ce side of the vehicle - normally orientated south and
often with an awning - which would impair the dispersion
of heat and combustion gases from the ventilation
openings.

It is not a good practice to install the refrigerator so that
the vent openings are covered by the vehicle's entrance
door when this is open. This would reduce the ventilation
air flow to the cooling unit and reduce refrigeration
performance.

The enclosure

The refrigerator must be installed in an enclosure, the
dimensions of which are shown in TECHNICAL DATA.
The bottom of the enclosure must be horizontal and even
so that the refrigerator can be easily pushed into place. It
must be sturdy enough to carry the wieght of the refrige-
rator.

Battens must be installed at the enclosure and fitted with
sealing strips, as shown in fig. 4.

Slide in the refrigerator until it is flush with the front of the
recess. There must be 10-20 mm free space behind the
refrigerator.

Four fasteners are fitted in plastic bushings in the side
walls of the fridge, fig. 7. They are used for securing the
refrigerator in the enclosure.

The side walls of the enclosure and/or any wooden bra-
ces installed to hold the refrigerator must be dimensioned
to seat the screws securely, also considering the forces
due to the movement of the vehicle.

With the refrigerator in place, drive the screws through
the bushings in the lining (fig.7) of the refrigerator into the
walls of the enclosure. There must not be more than 3mm
of clearance between refrigerator and enclosure on each
side. If necessary, wooden strips or similar should be
fitted.

Note: This is the only approved means of securing the
refrigerator to the enclosure and to the vehicle. Fasteners
penetrating other parts of the insulation (PU) foam of the
refrigerator might damage components like electric wiring
etc.

VENTILATION OF THE UNIT

At high ambient temperatures the refrigeration unit will
only perform adequately when properly ventilated.

The refrigeration unit is ventilated via two openings in the
wall of the caravan (see fig. 5). Fresh air enters through
the lower opening and warm air is discharged through the
upper one.

Locate the lower opening immediately above the floor of
the recess, and the upper one as high as possible above
the condenser (C) of the refrigeration unit, at least as
shown in fig. 6b but preferably as shown in fig. 6a.

Ventilation grilles Fig. 2

The openings in the caravan wall must be fitted with the
Electrolux ventilation systems.

Fitting the grilles, model A 1620, which were specially
developed by Electrolux for this purpose (shown as D in
fig. 6). It is a good idea, to install the frame R 1640 (A in
the same figure), at the same time. Then the grilles can
be easily removed which permits

inspection and small repairs to be carried out without the
necessity for removing the refrigerator from the recess.

If there is no outer grille at floor level where leaking gas
can escape, a 40 mm hole to the outside should be made
in the floor of the recess to drain any unburnt gas to the
outside gas.

Fit the hole with wire mesh and an angled plate to protect
from stones, mud etc.

Removal of flue gases

The ventilation passage at the rear of the recess, bet-
ween the outer wall of the vehicle and the refrigerator (fig.
6), is sealed off against the living space, and so cold
draughts are excluded (winter camping) and no flue
gases can penetrate into the vehicle. Thus a special flue
outlet is no longer necessary - the gases are dispersed
through the upper vent grille.

Note: With this mode of installation the same type of gril-
les (without an integrated flue outlet), should be installed
at the upper as well as at the lower vent open-ning. The

angled T-piece for the flue tube (when delivered) should

not be used in this case.

The top of the enclosure above the flue tube (1), fig. 6,
should be covered with aluminum sheet metal, as indica-
ted in (B), to facilitate the heat dispersion.

In fig. 6 the letters have the following meaning:

Frame R 1640 for the grilles
Aluminum cladding
Condenser of cooling unit
Vent grill A 1620
Sealing profile (optional extra)
Width 522 mm
Refrigerator rear wall
Wooden batten approx. 10 x 20
mm (see fig. 4)
H. Height of the enclosure

(see TECHNICAL DATA)
| Flue tube

LP GAS CONNECTION

CHECK THAT THE GAS SUPPLIED TO THE REFRIGE-
RATOR IS AT THE CORRECT PRESSURE. SEE THE
REDUCING VALVE ON THE LP GAS CONTAINER.

moow>»

o m

" The refrigerator is designed for operation on LP gas of

Butane type the pressure of which must be 28 mbar for
Butane and 37 mbar for Propane.

The refrigerator is not designed for operation on town gas
or natural gas.

Check that this is stated on the data plate. The
A refrigerator is not designed for operation on
town gas or natural gas.

The gas installation should only be carried out by an
authorised gas fitter.
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The supply pipe should preferably be of copper. If any
other material is used, it must be of a type approved for
use with continuously operating bottled- gas appliances,
and have threaded compression connections throughout.
PUSH-ON CONNECTIONS MUST NOT BE USED (We
do not approve the use of "rubber" type flexible tubing for
connecting permanently operating appliances of this type
in the United Kingdom). All connectors etc. should be of a
type specifically designed for the type and diameter of the
connection pipe used, and screwed joints should be sea-
led with a joining compound approved for use with bottled
gas.

The gas supply pipe should be connected to the gas inlet
pipe on the right hand side of the gas control valve by
means of a suitable threaded compression coupling.

In making the connection to the refrigerator, a gas cock of
an approved type for use LPG must be incorporated in
the supply line in a position which is readily accessible to
the user. For eventual servicing purposes, the union
should be on the outlet side of the cock and the pipework
should be positioned so as not to prevent the

refrigerator from being readily withdrawn.

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

The electrical installation must be carried out in a proper
and durable manner, taking into account all relevant regu-
lations and codes of practice. For mains voltage operati-
on, it is important that the circuit to and in the caravan is
effectively earthed.

ALL MAINS VOLTAGE WIRING IN THE CARAVAN
MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CUR-
RENT I.E.E. REGULATIONS INCLUDING THE USE OF
AN OUTLET AND COUPLER TO BS4343/-CEE17.

For connection to a 230 V electricity supply, the refrigera-
tor has a 3-core mains lead which is intended for connec-
tion to a properly earthed plug and socket outlet or fused
spur.

IMPORTANT: The wires in the mains lead of this applian-
ce are coloured in accordance with the following code:
GREEN-AND-YELLOW = EARTH

BLUE = NEUTRAL
BROWN = LIVE

As the colours of the wires may not correspond with the
coloured markings identifying the terminals in your plug,
in the United Kingdom, proceed as follows:

The wire which is coloured GREEN-AND-YELLOW must
be connected to the terminal in the plug which is marked
with the letter E or by the earth symbolor ==

coloured green or green-and-yellow.

The wire which is coloured BLUE must be connected to
the terminal which is marked with the letter N or coloured
black.

The wire which is coloured BROWN must be connected
to the terminal which is marked with the letter L or colou-
red red.

WARNING! THIS APPLIANCE MUST BE
EARTHED!

In the United Kingdom, the plug or circuit to the refrigera-
tor must be fitted with a fuse not greater than 5 amps. If a
13 amp.(B.S.1363) fused plug is used, it should be fitted
with a 3 amp. fuse. In other countries, the fuse rating will
depend upon the voltage and local practice.

230 V Supplies

Check that the voltage stated on the data plate is the
same as the mains voltage in use (230 V).
Electrical leads must be routed and secured so
A that they cannot come into contact with hot or
sharp parts of the refrigerator.

12 V Supplies

Connect the refrigerator to the vehicle battery by a direct
cable. To avoid a voltage drop, the cross sectional area of
the connecting cable between battery and refrigerator
must be at least 2.5 mm2 if the distance is less than 9
meters, and at least 4 mm?2 if the distance is more than 9
meters.

To ensure satisfactory operation, the positive lead must
be fitted with a fuse rated at max. 16 A.

To prevent the refrigerator from draining the battery, make
sure that the current supplied to the caravan is cut off
when the vehicle engine is not running, for example by fit-
ting an ignition control relay.

Diagramme for the mains installation: fig. 9
Diagramme for the 12 V installation:

fig. 10 (RM 4200/10)
The notations in the wiring diagramme are:
A. Electronic igniter/reigniter
B. Electrode (at burner)
C. 12 V heating element
D. Switch for 12 V operation
E. Switch for reigniter (gas op.)
F. Electric thermostat
G. Heating element, 230 V
H. Switch for 230 V operation
J. Terminal block
L. Terminal block

12 V supply of reigniter (RM 4201/11)

Fig.12 /13 shows the wiring diagramme of the refrigerator
as delivered. The 12 V supply enters at (L). The reigniter
(A) is fed via two wires (1) and (2) at terminal block (L)
(RM 4211).

It is advisable to feed the reigniter and the lighting from a
separate 12 V source. To do this: remove the wires (1)
and (2) and connect the supply as is shown in fig. 11.
The reigniter should not be connected directly to a battery
charger but only over a battery.
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ACHTUNG! ANDERUNG TECHNISCHER DATEN:

Folgende Details sind abweichend vom Inhalt der Bedienungsanleitung : -
- Innenbefestigung des Gerétes (vgl. Abschnitt: "Die Einbaunische") ist nicht maglich.

- Bedienungsblende befindet sich an der rechten Seite (Ausfihrung *D*) bzw. an der linken
Seite (Ausfihrung *G") des Gerates.

- Geéanderte MaBe: Hohe: 560 mm
Breite: 541 mm
- MindesteinbaumaBe der Nische: Hdbhe: 562 mm
Breite: 545 mm

ATTEN"TION ! CHANGES OF TECHNICAL DETAILS:

The following technical items are different to the contents of the instruction manual:

- Securing the fridge with fasteners inside the cooling compartment (item “The Enclosure”) is
not possible.

- The Controls are located on the right (version "D") or on the left (version "G") side of the
refrigerator.

- Dimension changes: Height: 560 mm
Width: 541 mm

- Build- in dimensions: Height: 562 mm )
Width: 545 mm

ATTENTION ! MODIFICATION DES DATES TECHNIQUES:
Les détails suivants ne correspondent pas au contenu des instructions d' installation et d' utilisation:
- Fixation de I' appareil de I' intérieur (voir passage "La Niche") n' est pas possible.

- Le panneau de commande se trouve au cdté droite (version "D") ou bien au coté gauche
(version "G") de I' appareil. ‘ ~

- Dimensions changées: Hauteur: 560 mm
Largeur: 541 mm

- Dimensions minimales de la niche: ~ Hauteur: 562 mm
Largeur: 545 mm -

DES - T.BL 420CBLA.00C - 'S4
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i Electrolux
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

according to

Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC and
the Amendment to LVD 90/683/EEC

EMC Directive 89/336/EEC

EMC Automotive Directive 72/245/EEC and
the Amendment 95/54/EC Annnex I (Electronic subassembly)

Gas Directive 90/396/EEC
CE Marking Directive 93/68/EEC

Type of equipment Absorption Refrigerator

Brand Name ELECTROLUX

Type designation C 40/ 110 (type family)
Manufacturer’ s (Factory)

name ELECTROLUX GmbH

adress In der Steinwiese 16, D 57074 Siegen
telephone no INT+49 - 271 692 0

telefax no INT+49 - 271 692 304

The following harmonized standards or technical specifications (designations) which comply
with good engineering practice in safety matters in force within the EEA have been practiced.

EN 60335-1 (IEC 335-1), EN 60335-2-24 (IEC 335-2-24) Low Voltage Directive
EN 60555-2, EN 60555-3, EN 50082-1, EN 55014 EMC Directive
PR EN 732, DIN 3370, DIN 30694 T4 Gas Directive

The equipment conforms completely with the above stated harmonized standards or technical
specifications.

By signing this document, the undersigned declares as manufacturer, or the manufacturer’s
authorized representative established within the EEA, that the equipment in question complies
with the requirements stated above.

Manufacturer
Date Signature Position
e
04.03 Qo € s “ General Manager

Clarification
Gunter Bittner
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Anderungen / Ergdnzungen Kiihlschrankausfiihrungen

Changes / Completions Refrigerator
1. Sicherheitshinweis / Safety Advice / Consignes de Sécurité

1. Kinder schiitzen!
Bei Entsorgung des Gerétes, alle Kiihlschranktiiren demontieren und die Ablageroste im
Kuhlgerat belassen. Ein versehentliches Einschlielen oder Ersticken wird verhindert.

In the interests of children’s safety!
When disposing of the refrigerator, remove all doors and leave the shelves inside. This
prevents children from being accidentally trapped or suffocated in the refrigerator.

Pensez aux enfants !

Lors de la mise au rebut du réfrigérateur, démonter toutes les portes mais laisser les grilles en
place a l'intérieur de I'appareil. On exclut ainsi tout risque d'asphyxie ou d'enfermement
involontaire.

2. Das Betreiben des Kuhlschrankes mit Gas ist wahrend der Fahrt gestattet (Ausnahme
Frankreich und Australien).
Im Tankstellenbereich ist das Betreiben mit Gas verboten!

It is allowed to keep on running the refrigerator by gas while travelling (exception Australia
and France).

It is not allowed to keep on running the refrigerator by gas at a gas station!

2. Montage Abgasfiihrung / Installation exhaust pipe

®

separate Abgasfiihrung
separate exhaust pipe

Abgasfihrung im oberen Luftungsgitter
Exhaust pipe intergrated in the upper ventilation system

Ihrem Kuhlgerat beigepackt sind die Teile 1, 2, 3 und 4 wie in Abb. A dargestellt.
Bei separater Abgasfiihrung montieren Sie diese Teile wie in Abb. A dargestellt.

Sollten Sie das Dometic Liftungssystem einsetzen, benétigen Sie von dem Beipack nur die
Teile 1 und 4. Montieren Sie bitte wie in Abb. B dargestellt.

Enclosed to the fridge are the parts 1, 2, 3 and 4 as shown in fig. A.

For separate exhaust pipe install as shown in fig. A.

If you use the Dometic ventilation system, you only have to use parts 1 and 4, mount as shown
in fig. B.

1 210 6870-00 / TB 11.06.02 / RS
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3. Zusétzliche Position des Gasregelventils

Additional Gas- Valve Position

Position additionelle de la soupapa gaz

\‘4@ [

Zusatzliche Position des Gasregelventils (A).
Der Kuhlschrank ist mit einer zuséatzlichen Regelposition fur den Gasbetrieb
ausgestattet. Dadurch kann die Temperatur im Gasbetrieb genauer einge-

stellt werden.

Your refrigerator is equipped with a gas valve (A), which has an additional position. This gives you an
improved temperature regulation in Gas mode.
Le réfrigérateur est équippe d” une position réglage additionelle pour |'operation a gaz. Cela
vous donne la possibilité de régler plus exactement la température en opérant par gaz.

4 . Armatur mit Gasthermostat (E) anstelle Gasregelventil
Armatur with gas thermostat (E) instead of gas valve
L"appareil est équippé un thermostat a gaz (E) au lieu d'un soupape gaz.

A B Cc

D E F

7

¢
(261

o) |
7™ f
|

Bevor Sie den Gasbetrieb einschalten:

1. Gegebenenfalls das Gasabsperrventil
an der Gasflasche sowie das bordsei
tige Geréateventil 6ffnen (Kontrolle, dafy
Gas in der Flasche vorhanden ist).

2. Kontrollieren Sie, daf3 der Netz- und
der 12V-Betrieb ausgeschaltet sind.

3. Gaszufuhr 6ffnen, indem Sie den Knopf 3.

(D) eindrticken und in Stellung "grof3e
Flamme” drehen. ¢

4. Knopf (E) des Thermostates auf die
héchste Stufe bringen.

5. Schalter (F) einschalten. Das Blinken
des Schalters, begleitet von einem
tickenden Gerausch, laldt erkennen,
dafd Zundfunken am Brenner erzeugt
werden.

6. Den Knopf (D) eindriicken, damit die
Flammensicherung sich 6ffnet und Gas
zum Brenner strémt.

7. Wenn die Flamme brennt, hort das
Funken automatisch auf. Der Schalter
blinkt nicht mehr.

8. Knopf (D) noch 10-15 sek. eingedriickt
halten, damit die Flammensicherung
anzieht, dann loslassen.

To start gas operation:

1. Open the shut-off valve of the gas
bottle (check that there is enough
gas).

Open any on-board shut-off valve.

2. Check that the switches for mains
and 12 V operationare off.

Turn on the gas supply by pressing
the (D) knob and turning it to the
position “big flame”. ¢

4. Set the thermostat knob (E) to the
highest setting.

5. Depress switch (F). Alight in the
switch should now start to flash, indi
cating that sparks are being genera-
ted at the burner.

6. Press the (D) button. This opens the
flame failure device and allows gas
to flow to the burner.

7. When the flame lights, the sparking
stops automatically and the switch
stops flashing.

8. Keep the (D) button pressed for a
further 10 to 15 seconds to active
the flame failure device, then
release it.

Wenn der Schalter wieder anfangt zu blin- T0 terminate gas operation, turn knob

ken, bitte Punkte 6-8 wiederholen.

Wenn der Schalter noch vereinzelt blinkt:
Flamme brennt unruhig (WindeinfluR® oder
Brenner noch kalt), belanglos.

Der Gasbetrieb wird abgeschaltet, indem

der Knopf (D) auf "®" und Wippschalter
(F) auf "0" stellen.

(D) to "@" and set switch (F) to "0".

2
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Avant d'enclencher le fonctionnement au
gaz:

1.

Quvrez la valve de fermeture de la
bouteille de gaz (sans oublier de
vérifier que le contenu de gaz est suf
fisant), ainsi que le robinet d'arrét équi
pant éventuelle ment l'installation.

2. Contrélez que les interrupteurs secteur

et alimentation 12 V sont a l'arrét.

3. Ouvrez l'alimentation gaz en appuyant

sur le bouton (D) figure 3 et en le
tournant dans la position. ¢

. Tournez le bouton du thermostat (E)

sur la position cor respondante a la
température la plus basse (froid maxi).

5. Enclenchez l'interrupteur (F). Le

voyant lumineux qu'ilcomporte com
mence alors a clignoter, indiquant que
des étincelles sont produites au niveau
du brdleur.

. Appuyez sur le bouton (D) pour enclen

cher la sécurité allumage et per mettre
au gaz d'arriver jusqu'au brdleur.

. Lorsque la flamme est allumée, la pro

duction d'étincel les cesse automatique
ment et l'interrupteur s'arréte de
clignoter.

. Maintenez le bouton (D) enfoncé pen

dant 10 a 15 secondes pour empécher
la sécurité allumage d'inter venir et de
couper le gaz, puis relachez le bouton.

Pour arréter le fonctionnement au gaz, tour-
nez le bouton (D) sur la position "®" et met-

tez également I'interrupteur (F) sur "0".



5. 12 V Versorgung fiir Beleuchtung und / oder Ziindgerat
12 V supply of interior light and / or reigniter

N _

Generelles

Alle Kilhischranke in "L"- Ausfihrung (z.B. RM 4271L) haben eine 12V Gleichspannungs-
beleuchtung. Die Beleuchtung wird tber einen Sensor beriihrungslos geschaltet. Kihlschréanke mit
der Endziffer "1" sind mit einer automatischen Ziindung ausgestattet.

Verdrahtung

Die 12V Beleuchtung bzw. das Ziindgerat sollte mit "Dauerplus” versorgt werden, damit unabhan-
gig davon, ob die Lichtmaschine lauft, die Beleuchtung oder das Ziindgerat funktioniert.

Die werkseitige 12V- Verdrahtung ist in Fig.1 dargestellt. Die 12V Versorgung des Kihlschrankes
erfolgt ausschlieRlich Uber das 12V Anschlu3kabel (B in Fig. 1 und 2).

Separate Versorgung der Beleuchtung bzw. Ziindgerit

Falls der 12V Betrieb des Kuhlschrankes nur bei laufender Lichtmaschine méglich sein soll, so
muf die 12V Versorgung abhangig vom ZiindschloR geschaltet werden. Um die Funktion der
Beleuchtung (Ziindgerat) sicherzustellen, muf die 12V Verdrahtung geandert werden. Dazu
werden die beiden Drahtbriicken (A in Fig.1) entfernt und ein "Dauerplus"- Kabel (C in Fig.2)
angeschlossen.

General items

All refrigerators version "L" ( for example RM4271L) are equipped with a 12V DC interior light. The
light is switched by an electronic sensor. Refrigerators with digit "1" are equipped with reigniter.
Wiring

The 12V interior light respectively the reigniter should be supplied by a constant 12V power supply,
in order to allow the function of the interior light (reigniter) indenpendent from the engine of the
vehicle.

The factory wiring of the refrigerator is shown in fig.1. The 12V supply of the fridge is realized with
only one supply cord (B n fig. 1/2).

Seperate DC supply for interior light, reigniter

If the 12V cooling mode of the refrigerator should only be possible while the engine of the vehicle
is running, the 12V supply has to be switched depending on the generator supplying electrical
energy. To guarantee the function of the interior light (reigniter), the wiring has to be modified. The
two jumpers (Ain fig.1) have to be pulled out and a second supply cable (C in fig.2) has to be
installed and connected to a comstant 12V DC supply.

3
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Lampenwechsel

MuR eine Birne gewechselt werden, so ist folgendermafen vorzugehen:

1. Lampenabdeckung entfernen: Kleinen Schraubendreher oder Messer zwischen
Beleuchtungsgehause und Lampenabdeckung einbringen und Abdeckung ausclipsen.

2. Defekte Birne mit Sockel um 90° drehen und herausnehmen.

3. Neue Birne einsetzen und um 90° verdrehen.

4. Lampenabdeckung in Beleuchtungsgehéause einclipsen.

Lightning

Your appliance is equipped with a low- voltage lightning. The lightning of the cooling compartment
is switched on by a sensor when the door is opened. If a bulb has to be replaced, proceed as
follows:

1. Remove cover of the lamp:
Put a small screw driver between the case of the lamo and the lamp cover and remove lamp cover.

2. Turn bulb socle for 90 degrees counterclockwise and remoce it.
3. Put in new bulb and turn it for 90 degrees clockwise.
4. Reinstall lamp cover onto the lamp case.

Eclairage intérieur

Le réfrigérateur est équipé d'un éclairage DC. L'éclairage du compartiment réfrigéré s'allume auto-
matiquement lorsque la porte s'ouvre. S'il est nécessaire de remplacer une ampoule, procéder
comme suit:

1. Débrancher la fiche de la prise secteur:

Déposer le capot de protection de I'ampoule en faisant levier avec un petit tournevis entre
celui- ci et le boitier de lampe
2. Tourner I'ampoule de 90° vers la droite et la retirer.

3. Mettre en place une nouvelle ampoule et la tourner de 90°.
4. Remettre en place le capot de protection sur le boitier de lampe.

Illuminazione interna

L'apparecchio & dotato di sistema di illuminazione a DC. L'illuminazione del vano refrigerato viene
attivata da un sensore che reagisce all'apertura del portello. Per la sostituzione di una lampadina,
procedere nel modo seguente:

1. Togliere la calotta della lampada:
Inserire un piccolo cacciavite fra il vano lampada e il coperchio della lampada, asportando
quest'ultimo.

2. Far ruotare la lampadina di 90° in senso orario, e toglierla.
3. Inserire una lampadina nuova, facendola ruotare di 90°, sempre in senso orario.
4. Reinserire la calotta a scatto.

Lampara interior

El frigorifico esta equipado con alumbrado de DC. La tapara del amario refrigerado es encendida
automaticamente por un sensor al abrir la puierta. Si tiene que reemplazar la lampara
incandescente, obrar como sigue:

1. Quitar la cubierta de la ldmpara:
Introducir un destornillador pegefio entre el alojamiento y la cubierta de la lampara y, haciendo
palanca, sacar la cubierta.

2. Girar el zécalo de la lampara incandescente 90 grados hacia la derecha y quitarlo.

3. Colocar una nueva lampara incandescente y volver a introducir y girar el zécalo 90 grados a la
derecha.

4. Encajar la cubierta sobre el alojamiento de la lampara.
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6. Neue Tiirverriegelung / New Door-Latch

verriegeln / latch entriegeln / unlatch

7. Montage Frontrahmen (nur fiir GB)
Mounting Frontframe ( only for GB)
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